at 2020

 Fair value
at 2019

Scheme assets at fair value   £000  £000

Equities   5,195  2,026

Multi asset credit funds   10,750  8,629

Diversified growth and hedge funds   7,011  9,698

Liability-driven investments   8,214  5,946

Cash   115  5,648

Insurance linked securities   3,333  -

Total   34,618  31,947

Present value of scheme liabilities   (53,814)  (56,375)

Deficit in the scheme- net pension liability   (19,196)  (24,428)

Notes to the Financial Statements

  50

33. Pensions (cont’d)

iii)   The Citrus Pension Plan (cont’d)

The Citrus deficit is sensitive to the actuarial assumptions used. The assumptions are set following advice
received from a qualified actuary. The following table highlights the sensitivities regarding the principal
assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities.

 Approximate increase in
scheme liabilities %

£000

0.5% decrease in real discount rate   61,079

I year increase in member life expectancy   55,967

+0.5% change in salary increases   54,937

+0.5% change in inflation   58,762

 2020
£000

 2019
£000

Analysis of the amount charged to operating surplus

Current service cost  1,743  1,705

Past service cost  -  170

Administration costs  85  154

  1,828  2,029

Analysis of the amount charge to other finance income

Interest income on Plan assets  798  792

Interest charge on Plan liabilities  (1,373)  (1,311)

Net charge to other finance income  (575)  (519)

Analysis of amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Actual return on assets excluding amounts included in net interest  643  416

Actuarial gains/(losses) on plan obligations  5,108  (3,850)

Re-measurement gain/(loss) recognised in OCI  5,751  (3,434)

Analysis of movement in the deficit

Deficit at 1 April 2019  (24,428)  (20,407)

Contributions paid by the College  1,884  1,961

Current service cost  (1,828)  (1,859)

Past service cost  -  (170)

Other finance charge  (575)  (519)

Gain/(loss) recognised in comprehensive income  5,751  (3,434)

Deficit at 31 March 2020  (19,196)  (24,428)

Notes to the Financial Statements

  51

33. Pensions (cont’d)

iii)   The Citrus Pension Plan (cont’d)

  2020  2019

  £000  £000

Change in benefit obligation

Opening defined benefit obligation  56,375  49,613

Current service cost  1,743  1,705

Past service cost  -  170

Administration cost  85  154

Interest cost  1,373  1,311

Scheme participants’ contributions  21  18

Actuarial (gains)/losses  (5,108)  3,850

Benefits paid  (675)  (446)

Benefit obligation as at 31 March  53,814  56,375

Change in scheme assets

Opening fair value of scheme assets  31,947  29,206

Interest income  798  792

Member contributions  21  18

Employer contributions  1,884  1,961

Actual return on assets  643  416

Benefits paid  (675)  (446)

Fair value of scheme assets as at 31 March  34,618  31,947

Net amount recognised  (19,196)  (24,428)

iv) The Local Government Pension Schemes

The valuation used for FRS 102 disclosures has been based on the most recent triennial actuarial valuation which
took place on 31 March 2017 and updated by Hymans Robertson in order to assess the assets and liabilities of
the scheme at 31 March 2020.  SRUC has been advised by the trustees as to the financial effects of this which
need to be duly considered. Scheme assets are stated at their market values at the respective balance sheet
dates. The annual charge reflects the estimate impact of the Guaranteed Minimum Pension ruling (GMP) and

[…]

Male Member Age 65 (life expectancy at age 65) 21.2 – 21.8 years  21.2 – 21.8 years

Male Member Age 45 (life expectancy at age 65) 22.6 – 24.7 years  22.6 – 24.7 years

Female Member Age 65 (life expectancy at age 65) 23.8 – 24.3 years  23.8 – 24.3 years

Female Member Age 45 (life expectancy at age 65) 25.8 – 27.5 years  25.8 – 27.5 years

The assets and liabilities of the three schemes at 31 March 2020 are:

Assets
   2020

£000
  2019

£000
Scheme assets at fair value

Equities   16,974  18,908

Corporate Bonds   8,770  7,681

Property   1,697  2,068

Cash   849  886

Total   28,290  29,543

Present value of scheme liabilities   (33,059)  (35,749)

Deficit in the scheme- net pension liability   (4,769)  (6,206)

Notes to the Financial Statements

  53

33. Pensions (cont’d)

iv) The Local Government Pension Schemes (cont’d)

The LGPS deficits are sensitive to the actuarial assumptions used. The assumptions are set following advice
received from a qualified actuary. The following table highlights the sensitivities regarding the principal
assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities.

 Approximate increase in scheme
liabilities %

£000

0.5% decrease in real discount rate 10%  3,568

0.5% increase in the salary increase rate 1%  449

0.5% increase in the pension increase rate 9%  3,081

  2020
£000

 2019
£000

Analysis of the amount charged to operating surplus

Current service cost  833  725

Past service cost  33  138

Total charged to operating surplus  866  863

Analysis of the amount charge to other finance income

Interest income  on Plan assets  711  747

Interest charge on Plan liabilities  (888)  (902)

Net charge to other finance income  (177)  (155)

Analysis of amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Actual return on assets excluding amounts included in net interest  (2,069)  1,075

Actuarial gains/(losses) on plan obligations  3,882  (2,363)

Re-measurement gain/(loss) recognised in OCI  1,813  (1,288)

 2020

£000
 2019

£000

Analysis of movement in the deficit

Deficit at 1 April 2019  (6,206)  (4,537)

Contributions paid by the College  667  637

Current service cost  (833)  (725)

Past service cost  (33)  (138)

Other finance charge  (177)  (155)

(Loss)/gain recognised in comprehensive income  1,813  (1,288)

Deficit at 31 March 2020  (4,769)  (6,206)

Change in benefit obligation

Opening defined benefit obligation  35,749  32,226

Current service cost  833  725

Past service cost  33  138

Interest cost  888  902

Scheme participants’ contributions  113  118

Actuarial losses/(gains)  (3,882)  2,363

Benefits paid  (675)  (723)

Benefit obligation as at 31 March  33,059  35,749

Notes to the Financial Statements

  54

33. Pensions (cont’d)

iv)   The Local Government Pension Schemes (cont’d)

Change in scheme assets

Opening fair value of scheme assets  29,543  27,689

Interest income  711  747

Member contributions  113  118

Employer contributions  667  637

Actual return on assets  (2,069)  1,075

Benefits paid  (675)  (723)

Fair value of scheme assets as at 31 March  28,290  29,543

Summary of FRS 102 net Pension liabilities

   2020

£000
 2019

£000

Citrus Pension Plan  (19,196)  (24,428)

Local Government Pension Funds  (4,769)  (6,206)

Total net pension liability  (23,965)  (30,634)

v)   Scottish Teachers Superannuation Scheme (STSS)

The STSS is an unfunded multi–employer defined benefit scheme and it is not possible to identify each
institution’s share of the liabilities therefore, contributions to the scheme are accounted for as if it were a
defined contribution scheme.  Benefits are funded through pension contributions deducted from members
salaries and a contribution from their employees. Contribution rates and benefits are set by Scottish Ministers
on advice from SPPA and the scheme’s actuaries.  The cost recognised within the results for the year is the